
 

 

Agenda - Reform Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd   

Meeting date: Wednesday 13 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Ministerial evidence 

session 

(09.30-11.30) (Pages 1 - 35)  

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Will Whiteley, Deputy Director, Senedd Reform, Welsh Government 

Anna Hind, Senior Lawyer, Legal Services, Welsh Government 

Tom Jackson, Bill Manager, Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill, 

Welsh Government 

 

Supporting document 

Research brief 

 

3 Papers to Note 

(11.30) 

3.1 Letter to the Standards Commissioner regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members 

and Elections) Bill - 24 November 2023 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 Response from the Standards Commissioner regarding the Senedd Cymru 

(Members and Elections) Bill - 4 December 2023 

 (Pages 38 - 40)  

3.3 Response from the First Minister regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill - 29 November 2023 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

3.4 Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 1 December 2023 

 (Pages 43 - 47)  

3.5 Response from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill - 1 December 2023 

 (Pages 48 - 51)  

3.6 Letter to the Senedd Commission regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill and constituency office provision - 1 December 2023 

 (Page 52)  

3.7 Additional information provided by the Electoral Commission following the 

evidence session on 22 November 2023 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting, and from the meeting on 

10 January 2024 

(11.30)   

 

5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: consideration of 

evidence and discussion of key issues 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 55 - 94)  

Supporting documents 

Paper 1 Key issues 

Paper 2 Additional background briefing 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

24 November 2023 

 

Dear Douglas 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: recall of Members of the Senedd 

As you are aware, the Welsh Government formally introduced the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill (“the SC(ME) Bill”) to the Senedd on 18 September 2023. The Reform Bill Committee’s 

role is to undertake Stage 1 scrutiny of the general principles of the Bill. 

We are currently gathering evidence to inform our conclusions and any recommendations we may 

wish to make. One issue that is emerging from the evidence that we have heard, but which is not 

addressed in the Bill as introduced, is the question of whether there should be a mechanism by which 

Members of the Senedd could be recalled by their constituents. 

Recall mechanisms are relatively rare in respect of legislatures, although the Recall of MPs Act 2015 

introduced a mechanism for the recall of MPs. The 2015 Act provides that if one of three conditions is 

met, the Speaker of the House of Commons must give notice to the returning officer/petitions officer 

in the relevant MP’s constituency as soon as reasonably practicable. There follows a six week period 

during which eligible registered voters may sign the recall petition. If at least 10 per cent of eligible 

registered voters do so, then the MP’s seat is vacated, and the normal conventions for filling a vacant 

seat apply. To date, four recall petitions have been held, and a number of MPs who have met the 

conditions under which a petition would be
[...]
ittee, following that Committee’s consideration of a report from the 

Standards Commissioner on their investigation of an admissible complaint. 

If a recall mechanism were to be introduced, it would form part of the range of measures for the 

accountability of individual Members of the Senedd. Therefore, we would welcome your views, as 

Standards Commissioner, on the following: 

 Whether you think it would be appropriate for there to be a recall mechanism for 

Members of the Senedd. 

 If there were to be such a mechanism, do you have a view on what conditions should be 

required to be met in order to trigger a recall. 

 Any other matter relating to either recall for Members of the Senedd, or the Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill more generally. 

We would welcome a written response by Thursday 7 December 2023. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

David Rees MS 

Chair, Reform Bill Committee 

Cc Vikki Howells MS, Chair, Standards of Conduct Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

RBC(6)-09-23 Papur i'r nodi 3.1 | Paper to note 3.1

Pack Page 36



Y Pierhead Pierhead 

Bae Caerdydd Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd Cardiff 

CF99 1NA CF99 1NA 

Ffôn: 0300 200 6542 Tel: 0300 200 6542 

E-bost: Comisiynydd.Safonau@senedd.cymru E-mail: Standards.Commissioner@senedd.wales

--- ---

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh

    STANDARDS CONFIDENTIAL 

David Rees MS 

Chair, Reform Bill Committee 

4 December 2023 

Dear Chair, 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: recall of Members of the Senedd 

Thank you for your letter of 24 November affording me the opportunity to comment on 

the possible inclusion in the Bill of a recall mechanism and for the three questions you 

have posed in relation to it.  

Whilst as Commissioner for Standards I welcome any measure that would increase the 

accountability of Members I am not sighted on what other op
[...]
y-requirements-registration-purposes/can-electors-register-vote-more-one-address
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/i-am-a/voter/other-registration-options/voting-and-second-homes


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 72

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Ministerial evidence session
	3.1 Letter to the Standards Commissioner regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 24 November 2023
	3.2 Response from the Standards Commissioner regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections Bill) - 4 December 2023
	3.3 Response from the First Minister regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 29 November 2023
	3.4 Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 1 December 2023
	3.5 Response from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 1 December 2023
	3.6 Letter to the Senedd Commission regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill and constituency office provision - 1 December 2023
	3.7 Additional information provided by the Electoral Commission following the evidence session on 22 November 2023
	Further information to support the Reform Bill Committee’s scrutiny of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill

	5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: consideration of evidence and discussion of key issues
	Paper 2 Additional background briefing






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Reform Bill Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.35 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13784 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Darren Millar MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Witnesses: 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution 

Will Whiteley, Deputy Director, Senedd Reform, Welsh 

Government 

Anna Hind, Senior Lawyer, Legal Services, Welsh Government 

Tom Jackson, Bill Manager, Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was attending in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.49. 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Ministerial evidence 

session  

The Committee received evidence from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 

3 Papers to Note  

3.1 Letter to the Standards Commissioner regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill - 24 November 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Response from the Standards Commissioner regarding the Senedd Cymru 

(Members and Elections Bill) - 4 December 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Response from the First Minister regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill - 29 November 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding 

the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 1 December 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.5 Response from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) 

Bill - 1 December 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Letter to the Senedd Commission regarding the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill and constituency office provision - 1 December 2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

3.7 Additional information provided by the Electoral Commission following the 

evidence session on 22 November 2023  

The Committee noted the information. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting, and from the meeting on 10 

January 2024  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: consideration of evidence 

and discussion of key issues  

The Committee considered key issues arising from the evidence received.  


